07 May 2026
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Spectral dependence of nonlinear absorption in ordered silver metallic nanoprism arrays / Sanchez-Esquivel, H.;
Raygoza-Sanchez, K. Y.; Rangel-Rojo, R.; Gemo, E.; Michieli, N.; Kalinic, B.; Reyes-Esqueda, J. A.; Cesca, T.; Mattei,
G.. - In: SCIENTIFIC REPORTS. - ISSN 2045-2322. - ELETTRONICO. - 7:(2017). [10.1038/s41598-017-04814-2]
Original
Spectral dependence of nonlinear absorption in ordered silver metallic nanoprism arrays

photonic and plasmonic ultrafast devices.
References
	 1.	 Del Fatti, N. & Vallée, F. Ultrafast optical nonlinear properties of metal nanoparticles. Applied Physics B: Lasers and Optics 73,
383–390, doi:10.1007/s003400100648 (2001).
	 2.	 Cotter, D. et al. Nonlinear Optics for High-Speed Digital Information Processing. Science (New York, NY) 286, 1523–1528,
doi:10.1126/science.286.5444.1523 (1999).
	 3.	 Ganeev, R. A. Nonlinear Optical Properties of Materials, vol. 174 of Springer Series in Optical Sciences (Springer Netherlands,
Dordrecht, 2013).
	 4.	 Aubry, A. et al. Plasmonic light-harvesting devices over the whole visible spectrum. Nano Letters 10, 2574–2579, doi:10.1021/
nl101235d (2010).
	 5.	 Kauranen, M. & Zayats, A. V. Nonlinear plasmonics. Nature Photonics 6, 737–748, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.244 (2012).
	 6.	 Haglund, R. et al. Nonlinear optical properties of metal-quantum-dot composites synthesized by ion implantation. Nuclear
Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section B: Beam Interactions with Materials and Atoms 91, 493–504, doi:10.1016/0168-
583X(94)96274-X (1994).
	 7.	 Cesca, T., Calvelli, P., Battaglin, G., Mazzoldi, P. & Mattei, G. Local-field enhancement effect on the nonlinear optical response of
gold-silver nanoplanets. Optics Express 20, 4537, doi:10.1364/OE.20.004537 (2012).
	 8.	 Haglund, R. F. Ion implantation as a tool in the synthesis of practical third-order nonlinear optical materials. Materials Science and
Engineering: A 253, 275–283, doi:10.1016/S0921-5093(98)00736-9 (1998).
	 9.	 Sánchez-Esquivel, H., Rangel-Rojo, R., Oviedo-Bandera, M. J. & Romo-Herrera, J. M. Third-order nonlinear response in cubic
concave gold nanoparticles. International Journal of Nanotechnology 13, 80, doi:10.1504/IJNT.2016.074525 (2016).
	10.	 Novotny, L. & van Hulst, N. Antennas for light. Nature Photonics 5, 83–90, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2010.237 (2011).
	11.	 Wokaun, A. et al. Surface second-harmonic generation from metal island films and microlithographic structures. Physical Review B
24, 849–856, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.24.849 (1981).
	12.	 Hulteen, J. C. Nanosphere lithography: A materials general fabrication process for periodic particle array surfaces. Journal of

9Scientific Reports | 7: 5307  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04814-2
	19.	 Khosrofian, J. M. & Garetz, B. A. Measurement of a Gaussian laser beam diameter through the direct inversion of knife-edge data.
Applied Optics 22, 3406, doi:10.1364/AO.22.003406 (1983).
	20.	 Baffou, G. & Quidant, R. Thermo-plasmonics: Using metallic nanostructures as nano-sources of heat. Laser & Photonics Reviews 7,
171–187, doi:10.1002/lpor.201200003 (2013).
	21.	 Noguez, C. Surface Plasmons on Metal Nanoparticles: The Influence of Shape and Physical Environment. Journal of Physical
Chemistry C 111, 3806–3819, doi:10.1021/jp066539m (2007).
	22.	 Hu, E. L., Brongersma, M. & Baca, A. Applications: Nanophotonics and Plasmonics. In Nanotechnology Research Directions for
Societal Needs in 2020, 318–340, doi:10.1007/978-94-007-1168-_10 (Springer Netherlands, Dordrecht, 2008).
	23.	 Sherry, L. J., Jin, R., Mirkin, C. A., Schatz, G. C. & Van Duyne, R. P. Localized surface plasmon resonance spectroscopy of single
silver triangular nanoprisms. Nano Letters 6, 2060–2065, doi:10.1021/nl061286u (2006).
	24.	 Felidj, N. et al. Multipolar surface plasmon peaks on gold nanotriangles. The Journal of Chemical Physics 128, 094702,
doi:10.1063/1.2839273 (2008).
	25.	 Bohren, C. F. & Huffman, D. R. Absorption & Scattering of Light by Small Particles, 1 edn. (John Wiley, 1983).
	26.	 Yu, B.-H., Zhang, D.-L., Li, Y.-B. & Tang, Q.-B. Nonlinear optical behaviors in a silver nanoparticle array at different wavelengths.
Chinese Physics B 22, 014212, doi:10.1088/1674-1056/22/1/014212 (2013).
	27.	 Li, Z. et al. Ultrafast Third-Order Optical Nonlinearity in Au Triangular Nanoprism with Strong Dipole and Quadrupole Plasmon
Resonance. The Journal of Physical Chemistry C 117, 20127–20132, doi:10.1021/jp403308k (2013).
	28.	 Rangel Rojo, R. et al. Spectrally resolved third-order nonlinearities in polydiacetylene microcrystals: influence of particle size.
Journal of the Optical Society of America B 15, 2937, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.15.002937, Note: We found that expression (7) in this
reference has an error. Expression (1) in the present manuscript is the correct expression derived from the rate equations presented
in the reference (1998).
	29.	 Rangel-Rojo, R., Matsuda, H., Kasai, H. & Nakanishi, H. Irradiance dependence of the resonant nonlinearities in an organic
material. Journal of the Optical Society of America B 17, 1376, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.17.001376 (2000).
	30.	 Khurgin, J. B. & Sun, G. Landau Damping—The Ultimate Limit of Field Confinement and Enhancement in Plasmonic Structures
(Springer, 2017).
	31.	 Michieli, N. et al. Oxidation effects on the SERS response of silver nanoprism arrays. RSC Advances 369–378, doi:10.1039/
C6RA26307K (2017).
	32.	 Debrus, S. et al. Z-scan determination of the third-order optical nonlinearity of gold:silica nanocomposites. Journal of Applied
Physics 88, 4469, doi:10.1063/1.1290260 (2000).
	33.	 Ma, H. R., Xiao, R. F. & Sheng, P. Third-order optical nonlinearity enhancement through composite microstructures. J. Opt. Soc. Am.
B 15, 1022–1029, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.15.001022 (1998).
	34.	 Ren, M. et al. Nanostructured plasmonic medium for terahertz bandwidth all-optical switching. Advanced Materials 23, 5540–5544,
doi:10.1002/adma.201103162 (2011).
	35.	 Cesca, T. et al. Dichroic nonlinear absorption response of silver nanoprism arrays. RSC Advances 7, 17741–17747, doi:10.1039/
C7RA01722G (2017).
	36.	 Smith, D. R., Vier, D. C. & Soukoulis, C. M. Electromagnetic parameter retrieval from inhomogeneous metamaterials. Physical
Review E 71, 1–11, doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.71.036617 (2005).
	37.	 Stegeman, G. I. Material figures of merit and implications to all-optical waveguide switching. In Nonlinear Optical Properties of
Advanced Materials, vol. 1852, 75–89, doi:10.1117/12.148458 (1993).
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the Project of Major Importance Italy-Mexico MX14MO09 of the Italian Ministry